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Project Information 
 
Responsible Entity: Puerto Rico Department of Housing (PRDOH) 
 
Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity): same as above 
 
PRDOH Project ID: PR-FER-00070 
 
Project Name: Lineas Verdes Hidro Inc Rolando Caudales Ruiz 
 
State/Local Identifier: Puerto Rico, Ciales 
 
Preparer: Hannah Danek, Associate Project Manager 
 
Certifying Officer Name and Title:   

Aldo A. Rivera Vazquez, PE - Director, Permits and Environmental Compliance Division 
Angel G. López Guzmán - Deputy Director, Permits and Environmental Compliance Division 
Maria T. Torres-Bregón - Permits and Environmental Compliance Manager 
Sally Z. Acevedo-Cosme - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Limary Vélez Marrero - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Ivelisse Lorenzo Torres - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Mónica Machuca Rios - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist  
Janette I. Cambrelen - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Santa Ramírez Lebrón - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Abdul Feliciano Plaza - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Pedro de León Rodriguez - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Javier Mercado Barrera - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Priscilla Toro Rivera - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 

 
Consultant (if applicable): Hannah Danek - SWCA, Incorporated 
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comentariosambiental@vivienda.pr.gov 
 
Project Location: 
The proposed project, which includes solar panels, batteries, inverters, and electric wiring, is 
located on a 1.04-acre parcel (Cadastral Number 108-000-003-12-001) at Carretera 633 KM 1.4 



Sector La Grama Barrio Hato Viejo, Puerto Rico, 00638 (see Appendix A, Figure 1- Site Location 
and Figure 2- Site Vicinity). This property is in a rural area in the northeast portion of Ciales 
Municipio. Access to the project areas is provided via an existing paved road that runs 
east/west along the southern portion of the property.  
The applicant has identified one location for project activities related for the Intended Use of 
Grant Funds that are being evaluated under this Categorically Excluded Subject to (CEST) 
environmental review, also shown on Figures 1 and 2:   

• The Photovoltaic System (18.360863, -66.465247) is in the southwest portion of the
parcel.

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.21 & 58.32]: 

The proposed project involves installing a photovoltaic system (PVS), which includes solar 
panels, batteries, inverters, and electric wiring on a residential/commercial agricultural 
property (see Appendix C: Site Inspection). The area assessed for this environmental review is 
based on the overall footprint defined by the installation plans and is approximately 0.04 acre 
in area.  

38 solar panels (see appendix D: project quote) will be anchored to the roof of an existing 
building situated in the southwestern area of the property. The concrete foundation within a 
separate existing storage structure, located approximately 40 feet (ft) northeast of the 
building the PVS will be installed on, will support the installation of approximately 3 batteries 
and 38 invertors. The electrical lines will be located above-ground, leading to the batteries and 
inverters within the separate structure to the northeast. Additionally, above-ground electrical 
lines will lead to an existing electric meter located on the same roof the panels will be 
constructed atop. No ground disturbance will occur as a result of project activities. No tree 
clearing or pruning will occur as a result of project activities. 

Level of Environmental Review Determination:  
Categorically Excluded per 24 CFR 58.35(a), and subject to laws and authorities at §58.5: 24 
CFR 58.35(a)(3)(iii)  

Funding Information 
Grant Number HUD Program Funding Amount 
B-18-DP-72-0002 Community Development Block 

Grant – Mitigation (CDBG-MIT) 
$8,285,284,000 

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: $81,475.00 



Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: $81,475.00 

Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities 
Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or 
regulation.  Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where 
applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of 
approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional 
documentation as appropriate. 

Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 
CFR §58.5 and §58.6        

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance determinations 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 
& 58.6 
Airport Hazards 

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

Yes     No The project site is not within 2,500 ft of a civil 
primary or commercial service airport or within 
15,000 ft of a military airport. The nearest civil 
primary or commercial service airport, Fernando 
Luis Ribas Dominicci, is located 129,068 ft (24 
miles (mi)) from the project site. The nearest 
military airport, Luis Munoz Marin International 
Airport, is located 158,249 ft (30 mi) from the 
project site. No further evaluation is required. 
The project is in compliance with airport hazards 
requirements. 

Airport Hazards Map is (Figure B 1-1) provided 
in Appendix B, Attachment 1.  

Coastal Barrier Resources 

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 
USC 3501] 

Yes     No The project site is not located in a Coastal 
Barrier Resource Systems Unit (CBRS) or 
Otherwise Protected Area (OPA). There are no 
CBRS units in Ciales Municipio. The closest CBRS 
unit, Tortuguero (PR-83), is located 34,168 ft (6 
mi) from the project site. No further evaluation
is required. The project is in compliance with
the Coastal Barrier Resources Act.

Coastal Barrier Resources Map (Figure B 2-1) is 
provided in Appendix B, Attachment 2. 

Flood Insurance  Yes     No A review of the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map 
(FIRM), Community Panel 72000C0655J 



Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood 
Insurance Reform Act of 1994 
[42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC 
5154a] 

(effective date 11/18/2009), shows the project 
site is in Flood Zone X, which is not in a Special 
Flood Hazard Area (SFHA). Flood insurance is 
not required. No further evaluation is required. 
The project is in compliance with the Flood 
Disaster Protection Act and National Flood 
Insurance Reform Act. 

FIRM (Figure B 3-1) is provided in Appendix B, 
Attachment 3. 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 
& 58.5 
Clean Air 

Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 
40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

Yes     No The project site is in Ciales Municipio, which is 
within a U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(USEPA) designated attainment area. Municipios 
in Nonattainment or Maintenance areas include 
Arecibo, Bayamon, Catano, Guaynabo, Salinas, 
San Juan and Toa Baja. The project location is 
72,897 ft (14 mi) from the nearest non-
attainment area. Project activities include new 
installation of solar panels, batteries, inverters, 
and electric wiring. The project is not 
anticipated to have a negative impact on air 
quality. Emissions associated with the proposed 
actions are temporary and limited to the use of 
small construction equipment and will be well 
below the Federal General Conformity Rule de 
minimis thresholds stated in 40 CFR §61.145. 
The proposed project activities do not trigger 
permitting requirements under the DNER 1995 
RCAP Puerto Rico Environmental Air 
Regulations. Furthermore, under Puerto Rico’s 
air quality regulations, the project meets the 
exemption criteria outlined in Rule 206 of the 
RCAP (1995), Regulation No. 5300, and is 
therefore in compliance with the Clean Air Act 
and all applicable federal, state, and local air 
quality standards. No further evaluation is 
required. The project is in compliance with the 
Clean Air Act. 

List of Non-Attainment/Maintenance Status 
Counties in Puerto Rico, and Clean Air Map 
(Figure B 4-1) are provided in Appendix B, 
Attachment 4. 

Coastal Zone Management Yes     No The project site is not located within the Puerto 
Rico Coastal Management Zone. The closest 



Coastal Zone Management Act, 
sections 307(c) & (d) 

coastal zone area is located 30,823 ft (6 mi) 
from the project site. No further evaluation is 
required. The project is in compliance with the 
Coastal Zone Management Act. 

Coastal Zone Map (Figure B 5-1) is provided in 
Appendix B, Attachment 5. 

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances   

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2) 

Yes     No The project site was evaluated for potential 
contamination by conducting a field site 
inspection (Appendix C) on May 29, 2025, to 
identify any onsite hazards including, but not 
limited to, soil staining, above ground storage 
tanks, signs of underground storage tanks, 
odors, hazardous debris etc.   

The site inspection did not identify any onsite or 
directly adjacent hazards, stained soil or 
distressed vegetation and the project is in 
compliance with contamination and toxic 
substances requirements.  

On January 11, 2024, HUD issued Notice CPD-
23-103, Departmental Policy for Addressing
Radon in the Environmental Review Process,
which requires the Responsible Entity (RE) to
consider radon as part of the site contamination
analysis for projects subject to HUD’s
contamination regulations at 24 CFR 58.5(i),
unless the project qualifies for an exemption.
According to the notice, radon must be
addressed in environmental reviews for projects
involving structures that are or will be occupied
for at least four (4) hours per day. The eligible
business activities under the Farm and Energy
Resilience (FER) Program are expected to meet
this occupancy threshold and thus would
typically require radon consideration as part of
the environmental review. However, there is
currently no largescale dataset available for
Puerto Rico that meets HUD’s standards for
determining radon hazard levels. On March 6,
2024, the Puerto Rico Department of Housing
(PRDOH) formally consulted with HUD to
document the absence of reliable scientific data
and to explain that radon testing in Puerto Rico
would be impractical and infeasible. This
determination was based on prior research
efforts that lacked adequate laboratory support,
making it difficult to obtain accurate or



consistent results. Additionally, there is a limited 
number of trained radon testing professionals 
on the island, which presents another barrier to 
compliance with HUD’s testing requirements. In 
response, on May 15, 2024, HUD requested that 
PRDOH consult with relevant agencies—
including the Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA), United States Geological Survey (USGS), 
University of Puerto Rico – Mayagüez Campus, 
and the Puerto Rico Department of Natural and 
Environmental Resources (DNER)—to further 
document the lack of scientific data, as outlined 
in Section III.C. of Notice CPD-23-103. On August 
20, 2024, PRDOH conducted formal 
consultations with the above-mentioned 
agencies and submitted information requests to 
state and federal entities. Responses were 
received from the following: United States 
Geological Survey (USGS); Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention (CDC); Puerto Rico 
Department of Health; United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). All 
responding agencies confirmed the absence of 
reliable, large-scale radon data for Puerto Rico 
and acknowledged the technical and logistical 
challenges associated with radon testing on the 
island. Based on these consultations and 
findings, radon testing is deemed infeasible and 
impracticable for the Farm and Energy 
Resilience (FER) Program. Therefore, no further 
consideration or evaluation of radon is required 
as part of the environmental review, in 
accordance with HUD Notice CPD-23- 103. 
Supporting documentation is provided in 
Appendix B, Attachment 6. In conclusion, after 
reviewing the program in the context of the site 
contamination analysis requirements under 24 
CFR 58.5(i), PRDOH has determined that radon 
testing is impractical and infeasible, and no 
further evaluation is required for radon. 

Due to the ca. 1975 date of construction, lead-
based paint is presumed to be present. As the 
project activities do not involve significant paint 
disturbances, a screen for lead-based paint 
requirements will be conducted prior to starting 
the work.  Work must be performed by RRP 
Certified Renovation Firm. At least one RRP-



Certified Renovator must be at the job site or 
available when work is being done. Workers at 
the job site must receive on-the-job training 
from the Certified Renovator. Lead Safe Work 
Practices are recommended if paint disturbance 
is "di minimis". Lead Safe Work Practices are 
required if paint disturbance exceeds "di 
minimis" but not EPA's minor repair and 
maintenance threshold. 

Due to the project activities disturbing less than 
160 square feet of existing ACM surface (roofing 
materials, wall insulation) in a facility (40 CFR 
61.145(a)(4)), the activities that will occur will 
not exceed that threshold at the project site due 
to the scope of project activities being limited to 
installation of equipment on existing surfaces. 
ACM surfaces such as roofing materials and wall 
insulation will only be disturbed where the 
racking system will be connected to the roof by 
bolts and installation of batteries on walls and 
therefore it is assumed that the project will not 
disturb more than 160 sq ft of ACM surfaces and 
the disturbance is considered de minimis in 
nature. No mitigation is required. 

In addition, a desktop review of USEPA 
databases, NEPAssist, and other sources was 
conducted to determine if the project site was 
located near dump sites, junk yards, landfills, 
hazardous waste sites, or industrial sites, 
including USEPA National Priorities List Sites 
(Superfund sites), CERCLA or state-equivalent 
sites, RCRA Corrective Action sites with 
release(s) or suspected release(s) requiring 
clean-up action and/or further investigation. 
The parcel has been used for agricultural 
purposes and there has been no change in land 
use in the last 20 years. The project is located in 
a rural area of Ciales Municipio and will 
continue to be used for agricultural purpose. 

The desktop review did not find any of the 
above-listed toxic, hazardous or radioactive 
substances in or within 3,000 feet of the project 
area. The project is in compliance with 
contamination and toxic substances 
requirements.  



Radon Agency Correspondence and 
memorandum and Contamination and Toxic 
Substances Map (Figure B 6-1) are provided in 
Appendix B, Attachment 6. Required mitigation 
measures are listed in the section below. 

Endangered Species 

Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR 
Part 402 

Yes     No The project activities are not expected to affect 
protected species or critical habitats.  

Threatened, endangered, and migratory bird 
species were identified by reviewing data from 
the United States Fish and Wildlife Service 
(USFWS) Information and Planning Consultation 
(IPaC) Tool. In addition, critical species habitat 
was reviewed through the USFWS IPaC Critical 
Habitat Portal.   

The review identified one federally listed 
species (Puerto Rican boa [Chilabothrus 
inornatus]) with the potential to occur within 
the project area. There is no designated or 
proposed critical habitat within the project area; 
the closest final designated critical habitat is 
located 26,960 ft (5 mi) west.  

The project activities, the installation of a PVS 
on the roof of an existing building on previously 
disturbed land, will not result in ground 
disturbing activities or vegetation removal. A 
qualified biologist reviewed the proposed 
activity location and determined that there is no 
suitable habitat present for any federally listed 
species at the proposed project 
location.  Therefore, as currently designed, the 
proposed project activities will have No effect 
on any federally listed species or designated 
critical habitat.  

If a Puerto Rican boa is found in the project 
action site, work shall cease until the boa moves 
off on its own.  If the boa does not move off, the 
Construction Manager shall contact the Puerto 
Rico Department of Natural and Environmental 
Resources and ask for them to relocate the 
boa.   

The current project activities do not involve the 
removal of trees. If any tree clearing is to be 
proposed, the project will need to be re-
evaluated for impacts to threatened and 
endangered species.   



Threatened and Endangered Species USFWS 
Consultation with IPaC, and Critical Habitat Map 
(Figure B 7-1) are provided in Appendix B, 
Attachment 7. 

Explosive and Flammable 
Hazards 

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C 

Yes     No The project includes the improvement to an 
existing structure through the installation of 
solar panels, batteries, inverters, and electric 
wiring. The project itself is not the development 
of a hazardous facility, nor does it include the 
installation of an AST. The project will not 
increase residential institutional, recreational, 
commercial or industrial densities, or trigger 
conversion. No further evaluation is required. 
The project is in compliance with explosive and 
flammable hazard requirements. 

Farmlands Protection  

Farmland Protection Policy Act 
of 1981, particularly sections 
1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part 
658 

Yes     No This project does not include any activities that 
would convert agricultural land to non-
agricultural use. Per the USGS/NRCS Web Soil 
Survey, the project area crosses two mapped 
soil series: MoD2 (Moca clay, 12 to 20 percent 
slopes, eroded) and SoD (Soller clay, 12 to 20 
percent slopes). Prime farmlands are within the 
project area. Although the project includes new 
improvements to the existing structure, the 
project is in compliance with the Farmland 
Protection Policy Act (FFPA) as the project will 
not convert one land use to another. No further 
review is required.  

Prime Farmland (Figure B 8-1) and Soils Map is 
provided in Appendix B, Attachment 8. 

Floodplain Management 

Executive Order 11988, 
particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR 
Part 55 

Yes     No The current project comprises non-critical 
actions that lie entirely outside the SFHA. A 
review of the Advisory Base Flood Elevation 
(ABFE) map, issued 11/12/2024, shows the 
project site is in Flood Zone X, which is not in a 
Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA). The proposed 
project is in compliance with 24 CFR Part 55 and 
Executive Order 11988. 

PFIRMs in Puerto Rico were only developed for 
certain sections of the municipalities of 
Carolina, Canovanas, Loiza, San Juan and Trujillo 
Alto. The proposed project is located in the 
municipality of Ciales; therefore, PFIRM 
information was not available for the area and 
therefore not considered in the review.  



ABFE and Preliminary Floodplain Map (Figure B 
9-1 and 9-2) is provided in Appendix B,
Attachment 9.

Historic Preservation  

National Historic Preservation 
Act of 1966, particularly sections 
106 and 110; 36 CFR Part 800 

Yes     No The project was assessed for its potential effects 
on identified historic properties. This 
assessment considered direct, indirect, and 
cumulative impacts on the integrity and 
significance of the properties. 

Tyra Brunz (SOI-Qualified Architectural 
Historian) conducted historical archaeological 
and architectural evaluations for the property. 

The evaluation concluded that project actions 
will not affect the historic properties that 
compose the Area of Potential Effect (APE).  

• There are no Listed, Eligible, or locally
designated properties within a ¼ mile radius of
the APE.

• No historic/eligible properties or
archaeological sites within the APE or visual APE
will be directly affected by the proposed project.

• No historic/eligible properties or
archaeological sites within the APE or visual APE
will be directly affected by the proposed
projects.

Consultation with the SHPO and other 
consulting parties was conducted to discuss the 
findings and potential impacts. Public views and 
concerns about historic preservation issues 
were also considered. The consultation process 
resulted in a determination of no historic 
properties.. 

In a letter dated August 27, 2025, the State 
Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) executive 
director Carlos A. Rubio Cancela indicates the 
following: “Our records support your findings of 
no historic properties affected for this 
undertaking.” 

Therefore, the project is in compliance with the 
National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, 
particularly sections 106 and 110; 36 C.F.R. Part 

800.



SHPO consultation, including a Previously 
Recorded Cultural Resources Map (Figure B 10-
1), are provided in Appendix B, Attachment 10. 

Noise Abatement and Control  

Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiet 
Communities Act of 1978; 24 
CFR Part 51 Subpart B 

Yes     No The project activities are limited to the 
installation of a new solar panel and battery 
system and the project does not involve new 
construction; does not expand the existing 
building footprint; and does not convert the 
property to a more noise-sensitive use - 
consistent with the regulatory requirement at 
24 CFR § 51.101(a)(3), noise analysis is not 
required. The project is in compliance with HUD 
Noise Abatement and Control regulation. 

Sole Source Aquifers  

Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, 
as amended, particularly section 
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149 

Yes     No According to the USEPA’s Source Water 
Protection, Sole Source Aquifer Protection 
Program, there are no sole source aquifers in 
Puerto Rico. The nearest Sole Source Aquifer is 
in Florida, 5,345,999 ft (1,012 mi) away. No 
further evaluation is required. The project is in 
compliance with the Safe Drinking Water Act.  

Sole Source Aquifer Map (Figure B 11-1) is 
provided in Appendix B, Attachment 11. 

Wetlands Protection  

Executive Order 11990, 
particularly sections 2 and 5 

Yes     No The project site was reviewed for wetlands 
using the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) 
Wetland Inventory Mapper, National Wetland 
Inventory and the National Hydrography 
Database datasets. No wetlands or other water 
features were determined to be present on site 
or within the project activity area. No further 
evaluation is required. The project is in 
compliance with Executive Order 11990.  

Wetland Map (Figure B 12-1) is provided in 
Appendix B, Attachment 12.  

Wild and Scenic Rivers 

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 
1968, particularly section 7(b) 
and (c) 

Yes     No 
A review of the USFWS National Wild and Scenic 
River mapper identified no Wild and Scenic 
Rivers or National Rivers Inventory (NRI) rivers 
present within one mile of the project activity 
area. The closest Wild and Scenic River segment 
is located 235,270 ft (45 mi) from the project 
site. No further evaluation is required. The 
project is in compliance with the Wild and 
Scenic Rivers Act.  

Wild and Scenic Rivers Map (Figure B 13-1) is 
provided in Appendix B, Attachment 13. 



 

                                                                                  

Field Inspection (Date and completed by): May 29, 2025, by Eileen Ortiz 
 
Summary of Findings and Conclusions:  
Based on the project activities and location assessed, the proposed project would not result in 
any meaningful negative impacts to the project activity site or surrounding natural, historical, 
and water resources; generate significant air or noise pollution, coastal zones, coastal barrier 
resource, or airport hazards. 
 
 
 
Mitigation Measures and Conditions  
Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or 
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with 
the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into 
project contracts, development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible 
for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation 
plan. 
 
 

Law, Authority, or Factor  
 

Mitigation Measure 

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances   

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2) 

Due to the ca. 1975 date of construction, lead-based 
paint is presumed to be present. As the project activities 
do not involve significant paint disturbances, a screen 
for lead-based paint requirements will be conducted 
prior to starting the work.  Work must be performed by 
RRP Certified Renovation Firm. At least one RRP-
Certified Renovator must be at the job site or available 
when work is being done. Workers at the job site must 
receive on-the-job training from the Certified 
Renovator. Lead Safe Work Practices are recommended 
if paint disturbance is "di minimis". Lead Safe Work 
Practices are required if paint disturbance exceeds "de 
minimis" but not EPA's minor repair and maintenance 
threshold. 

 
 
 
Determination:  
 
 

 This categorically excluded activity/project converts to Exempt, per 58.34(a)(12) because there are 
no circumstances which require compliance with any of the federal laws and authorities cited at 



§58.5. Funds may be committed and drawn down after certification of this part for this (now)
EXEMPT project; OR
This categorically excluded activity/project cannot convert to Exempt because there are
circumstances which require compliance with one or more federal laws and authorities cited at
§58.5. Complete consultation/mitigation protocol requirements, publish NOI/RROF and obtain
“Authority to Use Grant Funds” (HUD 7015.16) per Section 58.70 and 58.71 before committing
or drawing down any funds; OR
This project is now subject to a full Environmental Assessment according to Part 58 Subpart E due
to extraordinary circumstances (Section 58.35(c)).

Preparer Signature: __________________________________________Date:10/07/2025 

Name/Title/Organization: Hannah Danek, Associate Project Manager, SWCA Incorporated 

Responsible Entity Agency Official Signature:  

____________________________________________________________Date:________ 

Name/Title: __I. Lorenzo, Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 

This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the 
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24 
CFR Part 58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).  
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Project Overview Figures 



Figure 1 

Site Location Map 

 

  





Figure 2 

Site Vicinity Map 
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 Airport Hazards Map  





Attachment 2 

Coastal Barrier Resources Map  
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 Flood Insurance Rate Map 





Attachment 4 

List of Non-Attainment/Maintenance Status 
Counties in Puerto Rico and Clean Air Map 







Attachment 5 

Coastal Zone Map  
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Memorandum to File  
 

Date: September 12, 2025 

 

  

From: Hannah Danek 
CDBG-MIT Program 
FER Program, Grant number B-18-DP-72-0002 
Puerto Rico Department of Housing  

 
Application Number: PR-FER-00070 
Project: Lineas Verdes Hidro Inc Rolando Caudales Ruiz 
 
Re: Justification for the Infeasibility and Impracticability of Radon Testing 

After reviewing Application Number PR-FER-00070 under the Re-Grow PR Urban-Rural 
Agriculture Program, administered by the Puerto Rico Department of Housing (PRDOH), 
to complete the property’s contamination analysis in accordance with 24 C.F.R. § 50.3(i) 
and 24 C.F.R. § 58.5(i), we have determined that testing the property’s radon levels is 
infeasible and impracticable. 

Per the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development’s (HUD) CPD Notice 23-103, 
the recommended best practices and alternative options for radon testing are infeasible 
and impracticable in this case due to the following reasons: 

• As required by the CPD Notice 23-103, the scientific data reviewed in lieu of 
testing must consist of a minimum of ten documented test results over the previous 
ten years. If there are less than ten documented results over this period, it is 
understood that there is a lack of scientific data. The latest report for radon testing 
in Puerto Rico was prepared in 1995 by the U.S. Department of the Interior in 
Cooperation with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. No other completed 
studies and reports on radon testing are available in Puerto Rico. 
  

• There is no available science-based or state-generated information for Puerto 
Rico for the last ten years that can be used to determine whether the project site 
is in a high-risk area. The Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for 
Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), National Environmental Public Health 
Tracking, and Radon Testing map do not include Puerto Rico data. 

• There are only two (2) licensed professionals in Puerto Rico who can conduct 
radon testing using the American National Standards Institute/American 



CDBG-MIT Program 
FER Program 

Memorandum to File 
Infeasibility and Impracticability of Radon Testing 

Page 2 of 2 

Association of Radon Scientists and Technologists (ANSI/AARST) testing standards, 
which makes it difficult, time-consuming, and highly expensive to coordinate and 
secure a site visit for the contamination evaluation. 
 

• Do-it-yourself (DIY) radon test kits are known to be unreliable in assuring and 
controlling the quality of the test results; they are not readily available in Puerto 
Rico, and the cost and time required for purchasing and sending them for analysis 
are unreasonable when weighed against the results’ reliability and the need for 
prompt results. 

• Local authorities in Puerto Rico do not have the specialized radon monitoring 
equipment or trained staff needed to conduct the radon testing analysis and 
ensure proper quality control and quality assurance practices are adhered to. We 
also do not have a radiation laboratory certified for radon testing.   

As part of the evaluation for this determination, PRDOH sent information requests to six (6) 
local agencies at the state and federal levels.  We received responses from the following 
agencies:  

• United States Geological Survey; 
• Centers for Disease Control and Prevention; 
• Puerto Rico Department of Health; and 
• United States Environmental Protection Agency. 

  
The agencies mentioned above confirmed the lack of scientific data on Radon testing 
for Puerto Rico and the technical difficulties that we face to comply with HUD’s Radon 
testing requirement. For the above-mentioned reasons, Radon testing is infeasible and 
impracticable for this property, and no further consideration of Radon is needed for the 
environmental review. 
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TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM 

To: Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office 
 U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 

P.O. Box 491 
Boquerón, Puerto Rico 00622 

From: Adam Doering, Project Biologist on behalf of the Puerto Rico Department of Housing  

Date: June 24, 2025 

Re: Threatened and Endangered Species Evaluation for the Puerto Rico Department of 
Housing FER PR-FER-00070 Project/ SWCA Project No. 78764 

Project Description 

Application PR-FER-00070 is proposing the installation of a photovoltaic system (PVS), which includes 
solar panels, batteries, inverters, and electric wiring on a commercial agricultural property. The precise 
specifications of the installation and the PVS components, including the total number of each component, 
will be finalized by the installation team during the installation process. The area assessed for this 
environmental review is based on the overall footprint defined by the installation plans and is 
approximately 0.04 acre in area.  

Approximately 38 solar panels will be anchored to the roof of an existing building situated in the 
southwestern area of the property. The concrete foundation within a separate existing storage structure, 
located approximately 40 feet (ft) northeast of the building the PVS will be installed on, will support the 
installation of approximately 3 batteries and 38 invertors. The electrical lines will be located above-
ground, leading to the batteries and inverters within the separate structure to the northeast. Additionally, 
above-ground electrical lines will lead to an existing electric meter located on the same roof the panels 
will be constructed atop.  

No ground disturbance will occur as a result of project activities. No tree clearing or pruning will occur as 
a result of project activities (project). The project is located at Carretera 633 KM 1.4 Sector La Grama 
Barrio Hato Viejo, Ciales, PR, 00638 (18.360863, -66.465247) in a rural area.  

Existing Conditions 

A site inspection on May 29, 2025, found the project area is located on existing buildings surrounded by 
paved surfaces and agricultural greenhouses within a rural area that does not require clearing of forested 
areas. There is no wetland near the project area. Representative photographs of the subject property are 
included in the Environmental Field Assessment Photographic Log (Appendix B). 

Federally Protected Species 



Threatened and Endangered Species Evaluation for the Puerto Rico Department of Housing FER 
PR-FER-00070 Project

SWCA obtained a federal threatened and endangered species list from the USFWS (2023a) Information for 
Planning and Consultation (“IPaC”) website for a 100-foot buffer around the PVS location (review area) 
(Appendix C). The IPaC automatically generates a list of species and other resources of concern, such as 
critical habitat, that are known or expected to be in the specified area and could potentially be directly or 
indirectly affected. According to the IPaC query for the project, one federally listed species has the potential 
to occur in the review area; the endangered Puerto Rican boa (Chilabothrus inornatus). There is no 
designated critical habitat within the review area. SWCA also evaluated the review area for potential habitat 
for bald eagles (Haliaeetus leucocephalus) and golden eagles (Aquila chrysaetos) as they are protected by 
the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act of 1940 (“BGEPA”). The bald and golden eagle’s range do not 
extend into Puerto Rico (Cornell Lab of Ornithology 2023); therefore, these species were eliminated from 
further analysis for this project. Table 1 identifies the species carried forward for further evaluation and 
summarizes each species’ habitat requirements, potential for occurrence in the project area, and 
determination of effects. 

Table 1. Federally Listed Species Range and/or Habitat Requirements 

Common Name 
(Scientific Name)

Status* Range or Habitat Requirements
Potential for 
Occurrence in 
Project Area

Determination of 
Effects/Impacts

Reptiles

Puerto Rican Boa

(Chilabothrus 
inornatus) 

FE Considered to be a habitat generalist, the Puerto 
Rican boa tolerates a wide variety of terrestrial 
and arboreal habitats, including rocky areas, 
haystack hill, trees and branches, rotting stumps, 
caves, plantations, various types of forested 
areas such as karst and mangrove forests, 
forested urban and rural areas, and along 
streams and road edges (USFWS 2011).

Unlikely to occur. 
The proposed 
project area 
consists of existing 
buildings. 

No effect. There is 
no suitable habitat 
for the Puerto Rican 
boa in the project 
area. 

FE = Federally listed endangered; FT = Federally listed threatened

Based on a site visit and habitat evaluations, the Puerto Rican boa is considered unlikely to occur due to 
lack of suitable habitat within the project area. Therefore, the project will have no effect on federally 
listed species. 

Conclusion: Based on the review of the project area and current available data, there is no designated 
critical habitat on the site. Additionally, due to the location of the proposed project on previously 
disturbed land atop existing buildings, the likelihood of encountering the Puerto Rican boa (Chilabothrus 
inornatus) is considered extremely low. Therefore, the proposed activity will have no effect on federally 
listed species or designated critical habitats. No further action under the Endangered Species Act is 
recommended at this time.  

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me at 
Adam.Doering@swca.com. 

Sincerely,

Adam Doering
Biologist
SWCA Environmental Consultants



Threatened and Endangered Species Evaluation for the Puerto Rico Department of Housing FER 
PR-FER-00070 Project 
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Figure 1

USGS Topographic Map 

 





Figure 2

Site Vicinity Map 

 





Figure 3

Wetlands Map
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Critical Habitat Map
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Photographic Log 



Project #: PR-FER-00070 Photographer:  Eileen Ortiz
Location Address: Carretera 633 km 1.4 Sector La 
Grama Barrio Hato Viejo, Ciales, PR 00638

Coordinates: 18.360863, -66.465247 

Photo #: 
01 

Date:  
May 29, 

2025 
Photo Direction: 
North  
Description: 
This picture 
overviews the front 
of the building. 
Additionally, the 
solar panels will be 
installed on the roof 
of the building. 

 Photo #: 
02 

Date:  
May 29, 

2025  
Photo Direction: 
Northeast  
Description:  
This picture 
overviews the front 
of the building from 
a left angle. 



Project #: PR-FER-00070 Photographer:  Eileen Ortiz
Location Address: Carretera 633 km 1.4 Sector La 
Grama Barrio Hato Viejo, Ciales, PR 00638

Coordinates: 18.360863, -66.465247 

Photo #: 
03 

Date: 
May 29, 

2025 
Photo Direction: 
Northeast  
Description: 
This picture overviews 
the plants nursery 
area.  

Photo #: 
04 

Date: 
May 29, 

2025  
Photo Direction: 
Northwest  
Description: 
This picture shows the 
production area. 



Project #: PR-FER-00070 Photographer:  Eileen Ortiz
Location Address: Carretera 633 km 1.4 Sector La 
Grama Barrio Hato Viejo, Ciales, PR 00638

Coordinates: 18.360863, -66.465247 

Photo #: 
05 

Date: 
May 29, 

2025  
Photo Direction: 
Southeast  
Description: 
This picture overviews 
the exterior of the 
structure where the 
batteries will be 
installed. 

Photo #: 
06 

Date: 
May 29, 

2025  
Photo Direction: 
Southeast  
Description:
This picture overviews 
inside the structure 
where the batteries 
will be installed.  



Project #: PR-FER-00070 Photographer:  Eileen Ortiz
Location Address: Carretera 633 km 1.4 Sector La 
Grama Barrio Hato Viejo, Ciales, PR 00638

Coordinates: 18.360863, -66.465247 

Photo #: 
07 

Date: 
May 29, 

2025  
Photo Direction: 
North  
Description: 
This picture overviews 
the existing electric 
meter located at the 
front of the building. 

Photo #: 
08 

Date: 
May 29, 

2025  
Photo Direction: 
South  
Description: 
This picture overviews 
a 30,000-gallon 
underground water 
tank. It is located 
beneath the concrete 
floor where the shade 
houses are established. 



Project #: PR-FER-00070 Photographer:  Eileen Ortiz
Location Address: Carretera 633 km 1.4 Sector La 
Grama Barrio Hato Viejo, Ciales, PR 00638

Coordinates: 18.360863, -66.465247 

Photo #: 
09 

Date: 
May 29, 

2025  
Photo Direction: 
South  
Description: 
This picture overviews 
one connected 800-
gallon water tank 
located on the left side 
of the building. 

Photo #: 
10 

Date: 
May 29, 

2025  
Photo Direction: 
Southeast  
Description: 
This picture overviews 
one connected 500-
gallon water tank 
located on the left side 
beneath the building. 



Project #: PR-FER-00070 Photographer:  Eileen Ortiz
Location Address: Carretera 633 km 1.4 Sector La 
Grama Barrio Hato Viejo, Ciales, PR 00638

Coordinates: 18.360863, -66.465247 

Photo #: 
11 

Date: 
May 29, 

2025  
Photo Direction: 
West  
Description: 
This picture overviews 
one 55-gallon drum 
located at the front of 
the building. 

Photo #: 
12 

Date: 
May 29, 

2025  
Photo Direction: 
North  
Description: 
This picture provides 
an overview of the 
approximate direction 
of the wetland area, 
which, according to the 
National Wetlands 
Inventory (NWI), is 
located approximately 
1,041 feet from the 
project footprint, but 
there will be no impact 
on the wetlands. 
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Farmland Map
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Advisory Base Flood Elevation Map
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SHPO Consultation
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July 30, 2025

Carlos A. Rubio Cancela
Director Ejecutivo
Oficina Estatal de Conservación Histórica
Cuartel de Ballajá (Tercer Piso)
San Juan, PR 00902-3935

Section 106 NHPA Effect Determination Submittal – Twelve (12) Non-Historic 

Cases –

Dear Architect Rubio Cancela, 

In accordance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and its 
implementing regulations, 36 CFR Part 800, HORNE is providing information for your review 
and requesting your concurrence regarding the above-referenced projects on behalf of the 
Puerto Rico Department of Housing (PRDOH) and the CDBG-MIT Agro-Energy Stability
Program (Farm & Energy Resilience Program [FER]). On February 9, 2018, an allocation of 
Community Development Block Grant - Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) funds was approved 
by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) under the 
Federal Register Volume 83, No. 28, 83 FR 5844, to assist the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico 
in meeting unmet needs in the wake of Hurricanes Irma and Maria. On August 14, 2018, an 
additional $8.22 billion recovery allocation was allocated to Puerto Rico under the Federal 
Register Volume 83, No. 157, 83 FR 40314. With these funding allocations, the Puerto Rico 
Department of Housing (Housing) aims to lead a comprehensive and transparent recovery 
for the benefit of Puerto Rico residents. 

The purpose of the FER is to benefit Puerto Rican communities enhancing agro-industrial 
capacity and infrastructure to support more resilient operations. By implementing 
renewable energy solutions for agribusinesses and farmers, the Program will bolster their 
ability to withstand energy instability and challenges that may arise in the aftermath of 
disaster events. Investing in renewable energy development will ensure a steady and 
reliable energy supply capable of sustaining businesses and upholding supply chains vital 
to the food and agriculture industry sector, included in the Food, Water, and Shelter Lifeline 
identified in the CDBG-MIT Action Plan. Eligible renewable Projects for the Program include 
Photovoltaic Systems (PVS) and Battery Storage Systems (BSS), which can be either new 
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installations or expansions of existing systems tailored to meet eligible agribusinesses and 
farmers’ current electricity demands.

On behalf of PRDOH, we are submitting the following twelve (12) cases for Section 106 
consultation as it cannot be cleared with Programmatic Agreement allowances. These 
cases consist of the installation of PV systems with battery backup systems. The prepared 
excel file presents all information for these properties for your review including the FER Case 
ID, locational data, photographs, a link to the google map, key dates and supporting
imagery, and the PRDOH Eligibility and Effect Determinations. For cases requiring ground 
disturbance additional maps indicating the parcel location on aerial imagery base, parcel 
location on topographic map base, and area of potential effect on aerial imagery base are 
included as separate attachments.

Municipality Case ID Street Address

Ciales PR-FER-00070 Carretera 633 km 1.4 Sector La Grama Barrio Hato Viejo
Ciales PR-FER-00370 Carr 615 KM 7.2 Interior Bo Poza 
Hatillo PR-FER-00415 Carr 130 km 1.4 Bo. Pueblo
Isabela PR-FER-00093 Carr 475 Km. 2.0 Bo Arenales
Las Marías PR-FER-00522 BO BUENA VISTA  CARR 370 KM 2.5 L
Maricao PR-FER-00728 Carr 105 Km 42.2 Indiera Baja
Naguabo PR-FER-00178 CARR 31 KM 13.1 BO PENA POBRE
Naguabo PR-FER-00529 Bo. Río, Sector Brazo Seco, Carr. 927 Km 9.2
Quebradillas PR-FER-00187 Bo San Antonio Carr. 483 km 1.2 INT Calle Cordero Gonzalez
San Germán PR-FER-00660 Carr 118 km 4.8 Bo Retiro La Tea
San Sebastián PR-FER-00059 Carr. 424 Km 2.0 Sector Marco Antonio Bo. Guacio
Utuado PR-FER-00160 Road 621 km 1 Caguana

The properties are not individually eligible, listed in the National Register of Historic Places 
(NRHP) or located within or adjacent to an eligible or listed Historic District. A 
recommendation of “No Historic Properties Affected”, pursuant to 36 CFR 800.4(d)(1), has 
been made for these proposed projects.

We look forward to your review and concurrence. Please contact me with any questions or 
concerns by email at kristin.sanders@horne.com or phone at 225-276-2109. 

Kindest regards, 

Ciales PR-FER-00070
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Kristin P. Sanders
Historic Preservation Manager

Enclosures 
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Wild and Scenic Rivers Map 
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ENVIRONMENTAL FIELD ASSESSMENT FORM  

1 

Applicant Name: Rolando Caudales Ruiz  Program ID: PR-FER-00070 

Building Coordinates: 18.360863, -66.465247 Parcel ID: 108-000-003-12-001 

Street Address: Carretera 633 km 1.4 Sector La Grama 
Barrio Hato Viejo 

Municipio: Ciales 

Zip Code:   00638

Inspector Name: Eileen Ortiz  Inspection Date: 05/29/2025 

*Please take a center point of the panel, battery, inverter, and electrical panel location and add all 
data to Shapefile. 

 
Building Information 

Location Verified By:  Parcel Comment:  

Building correct on 
GIS?  

Yes Comment:  

Bldg type (if 
applicable): 

Plant Nursery 

 
Comment: Residence used as administrative offices 
and hydroponic nursery. Refer to photo log 
pictures #01 and #04. 

Bldg foundation: Slab Comment: 

# of Stories: 2 Comment: Refer to photo log pictures #02 and #10. 

Detached garage / 
carport present? 

Yes 
Comment: The attached carport is located on the 
left side of the building. Refer to photo log pictures 
#01 and #02. 

Other residences 
present on parcel? 

No Comment: 

Was property 
accessible by vehicle? 

Yes Comment: 

Access issues? No Comment:  

General Conditions 

If there are going to be electric 
lines installed, will be located 
above or below ground? 

Above  

 
Comment: The applicant informed that the existing above-
ground electric line will be used, but the exact location is 
unknown. Refer to photo log pictures #02 and #07. 
 
 



ENVIRONMENTAL FIELD ASSESSMENT FORM  

2 

If installing a new electric meter, 
will it be ground mounted or 
wall mounted? 

N/A 

 
Comment: The applicant stated that the existing electric 
meter will be used. Refer to photo log picture #07. 
 

Will the batteries be ground 
mounted or wall mounted? 

Wall 
Mounted 

Comment: Refer to photo log pictures #05 and #06. 

Is there evidence of disaster 
damage? 

No Comment: 

Is a septic system present?  If 
Yes report apparent condition. 

No Comment:  

Are water wells present? No Comment:  

Are creeks or ponds present? No Comment:  

Parcel Conditions 
Note � for Any Yes answers specify type, contents and location 

Are commercial or industrial 
hazardous facilities at parcel or 
within visual sight? 

No Comment: 

Are there signs of 
underground storage tanks? 

No Comment:  

Are above-ground tanks >10 
gallons present? If Yes, also 
state condition. 

Yes 

Comment: There are two connected water tanks: one 800-gallon 
located on the left side and one 500-gallon located at the back of 
the building; both are in good condition. Additionally, there is a 
30,000-gallon underground water tank located beneath the 
concrete floor where the shade houses are established Refer to 
photo log pictures #08, #09 and #10. 

Are 55-gallon drums present? 
If Yes, also state condition. 

Yes 
Comment: There is one 55-gallon drum located at the front of the 
building in good condition. Refer to photo log picture #11. 

Are abandoned vehicles or 
electrical equipment present?  

No Comment: 

Is other potential 
environmentally hazardous 
debris on the parcel? 

No Comment: 

Is there non-environmentally 
hazardous debris on the 
parcel? 

No Comment:  



ENVIRONMENTAL FIELD ASSESSMENT FORM  

3 

Are any leaks, soil stains, or 
stressed vegetation present 
associated with any of the 
above or separately?  

No Comment: 

Are there any pungent, foul or 
noxious odors?   

No Comment: 

Are there any potentially 
hazardous trees that could fall? 

No Comment: 

Are any bird nests visible? No Comment: 

Are there any animal burrows 
visible? 

 No Comment: 

Are any potential wetlands on-
site or visible on adjacent 
parcel? 

Yes 

Comment: According to the National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) 
there are wetlands approximately 1,041 feet from the project 
footprint, but there will be no impact on the wetlands. Refer to 
photo log picture #12. 

Building Environmental Conditions 
Does the building appear safe 
to enter? 

Yes Comment: 

Is peeling or flaking paint 
visible on the exterior? 

No Comment:  

Are any potential asbestos-
containing materials visible on 
the building exterior? 

No  Comment: 

Is any mold visible on the 
outside of the building? 

No Comment:  

Is there a smell of mold? No Comment: 

Additional Needs Analysis 
Based on the above findings, does 
additional information need to be 
obtained from the applicant to 
determine whether an 
environmental hazard is present? 

No Comment:  

  I verify that I have physically visited this property and that the findings outlined above are accurate. 
 
 
 

 
Inspector Signature 
Eileen Ortiz 
May 29, 2025  



ENVIRONMENTAL FIELD ASSESSMENT FORM  

4 

Following pages are used for: 
Location Map with parcel boundaries and building point (Aerial base with streets labelled) 
Photos taken during inspection, with Date / Type / Direction associated with the photo 
 



Project #: PR-FER-00070 Photographer:  Eileen Ortiz
Location Address: Carretera 633 km 1.4 Sector La 
Grama Barrio Hato Viejo, Ciales, PR 00638

Coordinates: 18.360863, -66.465247 

Photo #: 
01 

Date:  
May 29, 

2025 
Photo Direction: 
North  
Description: 
This picture 
overviews the front 
of the building. 
Additionally, the 
solar panels will be 
installed on the roof 
of the building. 

 Photo #: 
02 

Date:  
May 29, 

2025  
Photo Direction: 
Northeast  
Description:  
This picture 
overviews the front 
of the building from 
a left angle. 



Project #: PR-FER-00070 Photographer:  Eileen Ortiz
Location Address: Carretera 633 km 1.4 Sector La 
Grama Barrio Hato Viejo, Ciales, PR 00638

Coordinates: 18.360863, -66.465247 

Photo #: 
03 

Date:  
May 29, 

2025 
Photo Direction:  
Northeast  
Description: 
This picture overviews 
the plants nursery 
area.  

Photo #: 
04 

Date:  
May 29, 

2025  

 

 

Photo Direction: 
Northwest  
Description: 
This picture shows the 
production area. 



Project #: PR-FER-00070 Photographer:  Eileen Ortiz
Location Address: Carretera 633 km 1.4 Sector La 
Grama Barrio Hato Viejo, Ciales, PR 00638

Coordinates: 18.360863, -66.465247 

Photo #: 
05 

Date:  
May 29, 

2025  

 

Photo Direction: 
Southeast  
Description: 
This picture overviews 
the exterior of the 
structure where the 
batteries will be 
installed. 

Photo #: 
06 

Date:  
May 29, 

2025  

 

Photo Direction: 
Southeast  
Description:
This picture overviews 
inside the structure 
where the batteries 
will be installed.  



Project #: PR-FER-00070 Photographer:  Eileen Ortiz
Location Address: Carretera 633 km 1.4 Sector La 
Grama Barrio Hato Viejo, Ciales, PR 00638

Coordinates: 18.360863, -66.465247 

Photo #: 
07 

Date:  
May 29, 

2025  

 

Photo Direction: 
North  
Description: 
This picture overviews 
the existing electric 
meter located at the 
front of the building. 

Photo #: 
08 

Date:  
May 29, 

2025  
Photo Direction: 
South  
Description: 
This picture overviews 
a 30,000-gallon 
underground water 
tank. It is located 
beneath the concrete 
floor where the shade 
houses are established. 
 



Project #: PR-FER-00070 Photographer:  Eileen Ortiz
Location Address: Carretera 633 km 1.4 Sector La 
Grama Barrio Hato Viejo, Ciales, PR 00638

Coordinates: 18.360863, -66.465247 

Photo #: 
09 

Date:  
May 29, 

2025  

 

Photo Direction: 
South  
Description: 
This picture overviews 
one connected 800-
gallon water tank 
located on the left side 
of the building. 
 

Photo #: 
10 

Date:  
May 29, 

2025  
Photo Direction: 
Southeast  
Description: 
This picture overviews 
one connected 500-
gallon water tank 
located on the left side 
beneath the building. 
 



Project #: PR-FER-00070 Photographer:  Eileen Ortiz
Location Address: Carretera 633 km 1.4 Sector La 
Grama Barrio Hato Viejo, Ciales, PR 00638

Coordinates: 18.360863, -66.465247 

Photo #: 
11 

Date:  
May 29, 

2025  
Photo Direction: 
West  
Description: 
This picture overviews 
one 55-gallon drum 
located at the front of 
the building. 
 

Photo #: 
12 

Date:  
May 29, 

2025  
Photo Direction: 
North  
Description: 
This picture provides 
an overview of the 
approximate direction 
of the wetland area, 
which, according to the 
National Wetlands 
Inventory (NWI), is 
located approximately 
1,041 feet from the 
project footprint, but 
there will be no impact 
on the wetlands. 
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